
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fraser (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Waudby, Vassie, King and B Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 18 January 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 28 February 2011 at 5.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4. Probation Service presentation on 

"Contribution to Safer York"   
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 Mike Ryan – Director LDU York – York and North Yorkshire 
Probation Trust will give a presentation on “Contribution to Safer 
York”. 
  
The following documents are attached in support of the 
presentation: 

• Handouts from presentation (Annex A)  
• York and North Yorkshire Probation Trust Annual Report 
Summary 2009-10 (Annex B)  

 
5. 2010/11 Quarter 3 Performance Report   (Pages 21 - 30) 
 This report presents an overview of performance at Quarter 3 

2010/11 for environmental and regulatory services managed from 
within the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate. 
 

6. Safer York Partnership Performance Report   (Pages 31 - 36) 
 This report details performance on the Community Safety Plan. 

 
7. North Yorkshire Police Performance Report   (Pages 37 - 42) 
 This report reports on the performance of North Yorkshire Police. 

 
8. Final Report from the Taxi Licensing Review  (Pages 43 - 80) 
 The final report of the Taxi Licensing Review is presented for 

consideration. 
 

9. Update on Possible Review of CCTV   (Pages 81 - 86) 
 This report presents a brief history of the proposed topic on 

CCTV in York, together with a revised topic registration form and 
possible review remit. 
 

10. Current Workplan and Draft Workplan for 
2011-12   

(Pages 87 - 90) 

 Members are asked to consider the committee’s workplan. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. P
[...]
continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), WAUDBY, VASSIE, KING, B WATSON 
AND FIRTH (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR ORRELL 
 
COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER 
COUNCILLOR GALVIN (ITEMS 20-24 ONLY) 
 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 21 September 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

23. PROBATION SERVICE PRESENTATION ON "CONTRIBUTION TO 
SAFER YORK"  
 
Members were informed that the representative from the York and North 
Yorkshire Probation Trust was unable to attend the rescheduled meeting 
but would be pleased to deliver a presentation on “Contribution to Safer 
York” at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Probation Service Presentation on “Contribution to 

Safer York” be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 

24. ATTENDANCE OF CHAIR OF SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee explained that he was 
attending scrutiny committee meetings to seek the views of Members as to 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



their experiences of scrutiny with a view to looking at how scrutiny could be 
improved in the future.  A report
[...]
) To enable the committee to have an understanding of 
the revised policing structure. 

 
(iii) To ensure effective use of officer time.  

 
 
Action Required  
1. Check statistics and notify Members of any amendments  
2. Include in committee's workplan   
 

 
MC  
MC  

 
26. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members received a report that presented data on performance in respect 
of the Community Safety Plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
identified priorities. 
 
It was noted that cycle theft continued to be a key issue.  Officers gave an 
update on the work that was taking place to tackle this problem.   
 

Page 5



Members were informed that a new Community Safety Plan was being 
prepared and should be available for the next meeting.  
 
Referring to NI 47, Members requested a breakdown of the data in respect 
of people killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents.  Officers 
confirmed that data was available that could identify whether the accidents 
occurred on main roads or estate roads and that it would also be possible 
to specify whether the accidents involved motorcycles, cycles or 
pedestrians1.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of performance in 

implementing the Community Safety Plan. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate a breakdown of the data in respect of people killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic accidents to Members   
 

 
JM  

27. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL SECOND QUARTER MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented an overview of performance at 
Quarter 2 for environmental and regulatory services managed from within 
the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate.   
 
Members noted that the significant exceptions related to waste 
management (NI192,193) and fly-tipping (NI196).   Officers stated that it 
was not clear why there was an upward trend in fly-tipping and gave details 
of the investigative and enforcement work that was taking place.   
Members noted that this year’s targets of 48.1% for recycling and 51.1% 
for landfill were unlikely to be achieved but that there had been an overall 
reduction in waste collected and landfilled. Members suggested that local 
manufacturers should be approached to seek their support in reducing the 
amount of packaging for their products.  The approach could be made 
through the LSP Economic Development Partnership as well as by making 
direct approaches to the companies concerned. 
 
Officers, referring to the forecast overspend figure detailed in paragraph 4 
of the report, stated that because of an overspend on the winter 
maintenance budget, the predicted overspend for the portfolio had now 
increased further.  Action was being taken to outturn within budget by the 
end of the financial year. 
 
Officers were asked about the action that was being taken in respect of the 
projected shortfall in income from Commercial Waste activities. They 
explained that, although income targets had not been met, the service 
continued to make a profit.  A review was to be undertaken to look at 
issues including the pricing structure and reasons why some potential 
customers were using other providers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of the portfolio be 

noted. 
 

Page 6



REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 

 
 

28. CCTV TOPIC REGISTRATION  
 
Members considered a topic registration form that had been submitted in 
respect of CCTV.   
 
Councillor Alexander detailed the reasons why he had submitted the topic 
registration.  He explained that he had not included civil liberties within the 
topic area, as he had understood that a topic registration on this issue had 
been recently rejected.  He did not, however, have any objection to this 
aspect being considered, should the committee wish to include this issue in 
the remit of the review.   
 
The Chair clarified that the topic registration 
[...]
plan be noted. 
 
REASON: To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 8



�

����������	
���������
�����
�����	������
	��

����
����
�������	�
�����������������������������

����������

�����������������	������������ ���!�����
����

����
	�������	
�
���������

"���������

# �������	�
������������������������
�������$�����%�����
������&�'%%��	���
����(�)����*��+�!��,��-.

# "�����������%��/�������������������
��(&��	�0�"�&�����+��(��!���+�	�
�������������1$��&�����

����
	�������	
�
���������

�����
��

# �����!���������&�!

# ��	�!����2�%%��	��(

# �����)�����%��%%��	����������!�))�����

# �����(��%%��	����������%������%%�!���%�������
!��)�����+�!��)�0�����$��&�!

# ������&�������%%��	��

Annex AAgenda Item 4Page 9



�

����
	�������	
�
���������

�������������

# ��+����������&���%������0�
�������������

# �)$&�����/���%%

# ����(����1$$��+�	����)���,����.

# ��%%����&�!�&�$�������'���!�������	�%��&	��%%�!�

����
	�������	
�
���������

�����������������

�� 
��������!�"�����	����"�	�����	��
"��� #

# $������

# �	��	���% �	

# &�' ���	�

# (��
����	��)�� ����

*$%&()+

����
	�������	
�
���������

"����	�����	�3

# ����(����	�������������%���2�%%��	��(���	��
�%�!����(����������)

#  �&�+���4����+������

# ��%��!��������5����)�����%�!�))��������	������
&�!��!��!��	�����

# "�������$��������$66666666

Annex APage 10



�

����
	�������	
�
���������

"����	�����	���������3�

# ����(��7����%%��	�����$�����%���!�))������
��	������$��2��&����&�!��!�

#  �&�+���89������������%���))�����������!�

#  �&�+��������+������������(�������(���%�
$��������$

# ����(���������:�!���,��' ���������	����%��	�
����(�����+������(�������%�!����(����������).�
�������!�))�����������;/����!���	�

����
	�������	
�
���������

��))�����������!�

<��%%������)�+�&��&�����2$�!���(��!�!&��$����
!&�����!����	�)��������!��������!�&������(����	2
��������)��2$�!�%�!�$��+��������=���0��'4�
1���) <���(���!��
[...]
 priority and this resulted in a
continuation of an excellent record in the number of days
lost due to sickness.  The average number of days lost
during 2009-10 was low at 6.49 days per employee.

The achievement of key national, regional and local
targets continued to be a high priority for the Board.
2009-10 was a very successful year in which we
achieved ‘Green Star’ status across all measures,
under the Integrated Probation Performance
Framework (IPPF) - the highest rating possible.

Significant achievements in a year of
major challenges

About us

Budget 2008-09 2009-10

Employee costs 9,926,000 7,197,000

Operating costs 2,823,000 3,047,000

Income (312,000) (308,000)

TOTAL 10,437,000 9,936,000

Complaints
Year Number of

complaints

2009-10 2

2008-09 2

2007-08 3

Annex BPage 20



 

1 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

1 March 2011  

 
2010/11 Quarter 3 Performance Report  

Summary 

1 This report presents an overview of performance at Q3 2010/11 for environmental 
and regulatory services managed from within the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate.  A separate report on the agenda provides details of 
the crime and community safety position to end December. 

Background 

2 It is a requirement in the council’s constitution to report to the relevant scrutiny 
panel every quarter.  The panel has requested that these reports focus on 
exceptions only.   

Finance overview 

3 The approved 2010/11 budget for this portfolio is £29.6m and this review indicates 
a forecast overspend of £393k.  The main areas causing this overspend are a 
projected shortfall in income from Commercial Waste activities along with a 
forecast increase in the cost of winter maintenance following the period of severe 
weather during December. 

4 Work is being carried out to address the income shortfall with alternative options 
that would reduce the position being assessed. The directorate will also address 
its current overspend positio
[...]
tips 

1,669 931 1,118 771 871 

  

Waste Management 

15 NPI 191-193.  Waste collection and management (NPI 191 was an LAA 
indicator). Although current forecasts based on Q3 data indicate that recycling 
and landfill levels are improving, this year’s targets of 48.1% for recycling and 
51.1% for landfill will not be achieved.  Overall perhaps the key issue is that we 
will reduce waste to landfill this year by 6.3% (3820 tonnes less).  

16 The amount of waste that we are collecting is continuing to reduce.  We will 
achieve the 2010-11 LAA target of 611kg for NPI191, set 3 years ago.  We 
expect to collect 590kg of residual waste per household this year – compared 
with 663kg in 2007/08.   

17 We expect to collect 102,780 tonnes of municipal waste this year, compared with 
106,300 tonnes last year (3.3% reduction).  Overall we will landfill 56,480 tonnes 
this year, compared with 60,300 tonnes last year – giving an improved NPI193 
figure of 54.9%. 

18 We expect to recycle an extra 1220 tonnes of household waste this year.  
However green waste levels collected this year will reduce by 860 tonnes – 
meaning that overall we will recycle and compost 40020 tonnes out of the 90240 
tonnes of household waste that we collect – giving a rate for NPI192 of 44.3%. 

 

 

Page 27



 

8 

 2009/10 2010/11 
target 

2010/11 forecast 

Household waste collected 91726 89930 90240 (-1.6%) 

Household waste recycled 22924 25960 24140 (+5.3%) 

Household waste composted 16754 17270 15890 (-5.2%) 

Household waste recycled and 
composted 

39678 43230 40030 (+0.9%) 

Residual (landfilled) household 
waste 

52048 46700 50220 (-3.5%) 

NPI192:  (household recycling 
and composting rate) 

43.3% 48.1% 44.3% 

Municipal waste collected 106289 104780 102780 (-3.3%) 

Municipal waste landfilled 60296 53570 56480 (-6.3%) 

NPI193: (municipal waste 
landfilled rate) 

56.7% 51.1% 54.9% 

Number of households 84819 85133 85133 

NPI191: residual household 
waste per households 

614kg 549kg  

(LAA target 
611kg) 

590kg 

 

Consultation 

19 The report is an information report for Members and therefore no consultation has 
been undertaken regarding its contents. 

Options  

20 The report is primarily an information report for Members and therefore no options 
are provided to Members. 

Corporate Priorities 

21 The Inclusive City, Safer City and Sustainable City themes from the corporate 
strategy are relevant to the scrutiny committee. 

Implications 

 Financial 

22 The report provides details of the portfolio revenue forecasts  

 Human Resources 

23 There are no significant human resources implications within the report 

 Equalities 

24 There are no significant equalities implications within the report. 

 Legal 

25 There are no significant legal implications within the report 

 Crime and Disorder 

Page 28



 

9 

26 There are no significant crime and disorder implications within the report  

 Information Technology 

27 There are no significant IT implications within the report. 

 Property 

28 There are no significant Property implications within the report. 

Risk Management 

29 The report is primarily a look back at finance and service performance and therefore 
there are no significant risks in the content of the report.   

Recommendations 

30 That the Scrutiny Committee note the financial and performance position of the 
portfolio. 

Reason – In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring procedures. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Douglas 
Performance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.553227 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  
 
Report Approved ü Date 17

th
 Nov 2010 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Financial: None,   Human Resources: None,   Equalities: None 
Legal: None,   Crime and Disorder: None,   Information Technology: None 
Property: None,   Risk Management: None   
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate 
[...]
n be “flagged down” 
when not already booked, irrespective of the operation of the taxi rank in Duncombe 
Place, if there are passengers waiting a taxi can lawfully stop and pick them up. 

Page 49



 
Draft Recommendations – Objective (ii) 

 
29. In regard to the second objective of this review, the Task Group agreed to 

recommend: 
 

ii. CYC Planning Dept to encourage the siting of new/additional taxi ranks 
adjacent to major new developments e.g. outside the new stadium or near the 
new council offices or major retail centres / supermarkets 

 
iii. CYC to produce a map showing York’s taxi ranks indicating times of use and 

incorporated into other local maps, to raise public awareness of little-used 
ranks in the city centre.  Map to be made available on CYC website and hard 
copies to be provided to relevant external parties e.g. Visit York  

 
iv. For a 12 month trial period, the rank at Duncombe Place to be made available 

for use on a full time basis.  
 
 

Objective (iii) - To examine the conditions attached to taxi licences, in 
particular with regard to accessibility, emissions, vehicle colour and window 
tinting 
 
Information Gathered 
 

30. Accessibility 
The Task Group were informed that officers are currently awaiting a Government 
announcement on the quota requirements for the number of wheelchair accessible 
taxis etc.  York currently has 41 wheelchair accessible taxis (with a further 2 in the 
next 3 months)  The new government quota is expected to be higher than this.   

 
31. Understanding the Effects of Taxi Emissions on Air Quality  

Emissions from a vehicle in terms of g/km depend on its age and the size and type 
of its engine.  The main pollutants are PM10, NOx and CO2.  The quantity of 
emissions over a period of time depends on how far the vehicle travels in a set 
period and the type of journey i.e. urban, motorway etc.   
 

32. The Task Group received detailed information on a new Air Quality Strategy that 
has recently been 
[...]
Relating To Vehicle  
Recharging Points 

 
 
 
 Timescale 
Priority Measure or Intervention 2011 -12 2012 -13 2013 -14 2014 -15 2015 - 21 2021 - 31 
Recharge points at council car parks       
Recharge points at other public car parks       
Other recharge points e.g. at taxi ranks       
 
The Low Emission Strategy Steering Group is looking into how this can be delivered P

age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 March 2011 
 
 
Update On Possible Review of CCTV 

Summary 

1. This report presents a brief history of the proposed topic on CCTV in York, together 
with a revised topic registration form and possible review remit.  Bearing in mind 
that a new Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny committee will be formed in the 
new municipal year, this report asks Members to consider whether or not to 
recommend to the new committee that the topic proceed to review. 

 Background to Topic 

2. In Jan 2010 this committee received a topic registration form on CCTV submitted by 
Cllr Bowgett.  Members were informed that an update Executive report on CCTV in 
York was expected from officers in July 2010, which would answer many of the 
questions raised in the topic registration form.  On that basis, the committee chose 
to defer their decision on whether to proceed with a review. 

 
3. In September 2010, the officer report was received by this committee together with 

some written views on the report from Cllr Vassie, who was unable to attend the 
meeting.  At that time, Members were informed that North Yorkshire Police Authority 
had been tasked by the York and North Yorkshire Safer Communities Forum to 
bring together a 'Task & Finish Group' to undertake a review of the costs and 
effectiveness of CCTV provision across the North Yorkshire police force area.  It 
was expected that this would include looking at: 

 
• The advantage of new technologies and networks 
• Agreed evaluati
[...]
 proceed 
with the review, based on the revised topic registration form, and subject to the 
agreement of the committee members at that time.   

 
9. If a decision is taken to make that recommendation, Members may choose to 

amend and/or agree the proposed remit shown at Annex B (to be tabled at the 
meeting). 

 
Corporate Strategy 

10. A review of CCTV in York would support the Council’s corporate strategy to make 
York a safer city with low crime rates. 

 Implications 

11. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, ITT or other 
implications associated with the recommendation in this report. 

Risk Management 
 

12. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

13. Members are asked to consider whether or not they wish to recommend to the new 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee (to be formed in the forthcoming 
municipal year) that they proceed with a scrutiny review on CCTV in York based on 
the remit proposed in Annex C.  

Page 82



 

Reason:  To progress the work of this Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in line with 
scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 
 

 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ITT 

Report Approved ü Date 17 February 2011 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Briefing Note on Local Government North Yorkshire & York Board Shared 

Service Project 
Annex B – New Topic Registration Form (to be tabled at the meeting) 
Annex C – Proposed Remit For Review (to be tabled at the meeting) 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

  
 

   

 
Briefing Note On Local Government North Yorkshire  
& York Board S
[...]
eeting Dates Work Programme 

Scrutiny 
Member 
Workshop - 
Part 2 
Date TBA 

Workshop to cover: 
- Introduction to Committee Remit  
- Understanding Legislative Requirements in regard to Crime & Disorder 
- Presentations by Assistant Directors on ongoing work within Directorates & future planned work  
- Presentations by relevant Local Strategic Partners 
       

5 July 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Verbal Report from Executive Members on Year Ahead 
2.  Safer York Partnership Board Performance Report 
3.  North Yorkshire Police Performance Report 
4.  2010/11 Year End Outturn Report    
5.   Report on Restructure of North Yorkshire Police 
6.   Update Report On Proposed CCTV Review  
7.   Workplan  
 

20 Sept 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Possible Presentation on PCT contribution to Safer York Partnership  
      (still to be arranged) 
2.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
3.   SYP Performance Report  
5. First Quarter Monitoring Report 
6. Report on Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
7.   Workplan  
 

29 Nov 2011 
@  5pm 

1.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
2.   Safer York Partnership Performance Report 
3.   CYC Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
4.   Workplan  
 

17 Jan 2012 
@ 5pm 

1.   Workplan 
 
 

6 Mar 2012 
@ 5pm 

1.   North Yorkshire Police Performance Report  
2.   Safer York Partnership Performance Report 
3.   CYC Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
4.   Workplan  
 

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Probation Service presentation on "Contribution to Safer York"
	Annex B

	5 2010/11 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	6 Safer York Partnership Performance Report
	7 North Yorkshire Police Performance Report
	Annex A standards
	Annex B

	8 Final Report from the Taxi Licensing Review
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	9 Update on Possible Review of CCTV
	Annex A

	10 Current Workplan and Draft Workplan for 2011-12
	Draft Workplan 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), ORRELL, WAUDBY, VASSIE, KING AND 
B WATSON 

  

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on 

18 January 2011 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

33. PROBATION SERVICE PRESENTATION ON "CONTRIBUTION TO 
SAFER YORK"  
 
The Director of LDU York – York and North Yorkshire Probation Trust gave 
a presentation on “Contribution to Safer York”.  A copy of the presentation 
is included in the agenda papers for the meeting.  
 
Members asked how the reoffending rate in York compared to other areas.  
They were informed that the situation had improved since the introduction 
of Integrated Offender Management and that York was now about average 
when comparisons were made with other areas. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether members of the public were 
included in the membership of the Community Engagement Group.  
Members were informed that they were not but that they were represented 
by community leaders on the group.  Although the Probation Trust did 
engage with the public, difficulties had previously arisen when this had 
taken the form of public meetings.  
 



Discussion took place as to the value of community pay back and the 
forms that this could take.  It was noted that the council was a key 
beneficiary in terms of schemes such as graffiti removal, litter picking and 
cycle path clearance. 
 
 

34. 2010/11 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that presented an overview of performance 
at Q3 2010/11 for environmental and regulatory services managed from 
within the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate.   
 
Members noted that the significant exceptions related to waste 
management (NI192, 193) and fly-tipping targets (NI196).  In respect of fly-
tipping, although the third quarter had been more positive, the annual 
figure was a projected 13% rise.  The current forecasts based on Q3 data 
indicated that recycling and landfill levels were improving but this year’s 
targets of 48.1% for recycling and 51.1% for landfill would not be achieved.  
Officers were asked why there had been a reduction in the green waste 
levels collected.  Officers explained that the service had been suspended 
for a period, but even before that time the levels had reduced.  The 
adverse weather conditions were likely to have been a factor.  
 
Officers stated that the budget for the portfolio indicated a forecast 
overspend of £393k. The main areas causing the overspend were a 
projected shortfall in income from Commercial Waste activities, along with 
a forecast increase in the cost of winter maintenance following the period 
of severe weather during December.  Work was being carried out to 
address the current overspend position in order to outturn within budget by 
the end of the financial year.   
 
Members requested that information be provided on enforcement activity, 
particularly in respect of the number of fixed penalty notices that had been 
issued.1 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of the portfolio be 

noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Provide committee with information   
 

 
SB  

 
35. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members received a report from Safer York Partnership that detailed 
performance on the Community Safety Plan. 
 
Members noted that the overall end-year figure for cycle theft was still a 
cause for concern.  There had only been 39 cycle thefts in December but 
this had mainly been due to the snow, as many people had chosen not to 



cycle.  Details were given of the strategies that had been implemented to 
seek to reduce cycle theft.   A suggestion was put forward that, as well as 
looking at how other cities in Britain tackled this issue, consideration 
should be given as to the strategies that had been implemented by other 
European cities.  It was noted that arrest rates remained low.  Reference 
was made to the scrutiny review of cycle policy and provision of facilities 
that had taken place in 2003-4.  One of the recommendations of the review 
had been that there should be high security cycle parking. 
 
It was noted that, in respect of hate crime, the figures had increased but 
that this may be as a result of people being less reluctant to report hate 
crime incidents. The police had actively engaged with communities and 
encouraged them to report such incidents.   
 
Members sought clarification regarding the statistics on gun crime.  
Officers explained that the incidents mainly related to ball-bearing guns 
being used in an anti-social manner.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is informed of performance in 

implementing the Community Safety Plan. 
 
 

36. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report that reported on the performance of North 
Yorkshire Police. 
 
Members requested that they receive further clarification in respect of the 
figures on the percentage of victims given updates without asking, as the 
figures appeared to show a decline whilst the trend was identified as 
“improving”.1 

 
It was noted that the report on the restructure of the North Yorkshire Police 
that was due to have been considered at this meeting, had been deferred 
to the next meeting.  This decision had been taken in view of the number 
of items on the agenda.  The deferral of this item would also better enable 
the impact of the recent restructure to be assessed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee is kept informed of the 

performance of North Yorkshire Police. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Provide clarification to committee   
 
 

 
MC  

 
 
 
 



37. FINAL REPORT FROM THE TAXI LICENSING REVIEW  
 
Members considered the final report of the Taxi Licensing Review.  Copies 
of written representation that had been received from two members of York 
Hackney Carriage Drivers Association were tabled. 
 
Councillor Watt, Chair of the Task Group, gave details of their key 
recommendations. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the recommendation that, for a 12-month 
trial period, the rank at Duncombe Place be made available for use on a 
full-time basis.  Whilst most Members supported the recommendation and 
believed that there was public demand for a full-time rank at this site, some 
concerns were raised regarding the impact that this arrangement could 
have on local residents and residents at the nearby hotel.  Officers 
explained the difficulties that they were facing in enforcing the existing 
arrangements. 
 
Members asked if consideration had been given to requiring all hackney 
carriages to have black livery with the crest.  Councillor Watt explained that 
the Task Group supported the council’s policy but, in view of the outcome 
of the legal challenge that had been lodged on this issue, had deemed that 
this could only be advisory as it was not enforceable. 
 
Discussion took place as to the recommendations in respect of 
improvements to air quality.  In respect of the introduction of vehicle 
charging points, it was noted that taxis did not necessarily only travel within 
the city and hence this would need to be taken into account. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Taxi Licensing Final Report and recommendations 

be approved. 
 
REASON: To conclude the review and enable the presentation of the 

final report to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for 
consideration. 

 
 

38. UPDATE ON POSSIBLE REVIEW OF CCTV  
 
Members received a report that presented a brief history of the proposed 
topic on CCTV in York.   
 
As agreed at the previous meeting, Councillors Gillies, Vassie and 
Alexander had met to discuss the possibility of amalgamating the two topic 
registration forms.  Councillor Vassie updated Members on the outcome of 
the meeting: 

• It had been agreed that it would be appropriate for the two 
registration forms to be combined. 

• It had been noted that a report was to be prepared on the issue of 
shared services and this was due to be completed by June.  The 
scrutiny officer had been asked to contact the consultants who were 
preparing the report to request that they meet with Members as 
soon as possible.  It was important that they were made aware of 



Members’ concerns and that Members’ views were fed into the 
report.  There were significant issues to be addressed if data in York 
was to be shared with other regions. 

• It was recommended that, after the report was published in June, a 
decision should be taken by the committee as to whether or not to 
proceed with a review.  

• It was noted that work was taking place at central government level 
regarding CCTV and hence this also needed to be taken into 
account. 

 
RESOLVED: That the suggested action proposed by Councillors 

Alexander, Gillies and Vassie be endorsed.  
 
REASON: To progress the work of this committee in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 

39. CURRENT WORKPLAN AND DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2011-12  
 
Consideration was given to the current workplan and the draft workplan for 
2011-12. 
 
RESOLVED: That the workplans be approved. 
 
REASON: To progress the work of this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


